



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

2011/2051(INI)

21.3.2011

AMENDMENTS

1 - 217

Draft report
Albert Deß
(PE458.545v02)

The CAP towards 2020: Meeting the food, natural resources and territorial challenges of the future
(COM(2010)0672 – 2011/2051(INI))

AM\858191EN.doc

PE458.827v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 1

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Commission communication of 28 October 2009 entitled 'A better functioning food supply chain in Europe' (COM(2009)0591) and the various working documents annexed thereto,

Or. es

Amendment 2

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the final recommendations of the High Level Group on the Competitiveness of the Agro-Food Industry of 17 March 2009,

Or. es

Amendment 3

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Council Presidency conclusions of 29 March 2010 on a better

*functioning food supply chain*¹,

Or. es

Amendment 4

Lena Ek, Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution

Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Communication from the Commission, 'A Roadmap for moving to a competitive low carbon economy in 2050' (COM(2011)0112),

Or. en

Amendment 5

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Citation 1 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- having regard to its resolution of 11 November 2010 on the crisis in the EU livestock sector*²,

Or. es

Amendment 6

Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Citation 9 a (new)

¹ <http://register.consilium.europa.eu/pdf/en/10/st08/st08124.en10.pdf>

² P7-TA(2010)0402

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 22 September 2010 on the European strategy for the economic and social development of mountain regions, islands and sparsely populated areas¹,

Or. de

Amendment 7

Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to its resolution of 5 May 2010 on an evaluation and assessment of the Animal Welfare Action Plan 2006-2010¹,

Or. en

Amendment 8

Göran Färm, Åsa Westlund, Marita Ulvskog

Motion for a resolution

Citation 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the European Consensus on Development²,

Or. en

¹ P7-TA(2010)0130

² OJ C 46, 24.02.2006

Amendment 9
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the EU Food Security Policy Framework “An EU policy framework to assist developing countries in addressing food security challenges” (COM (2010)0127),

Or. en

Amendment 10
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to its resolution of 18 May 2010 on the EU policy Coherence for development and the "Official Development Assistance plus" concept¹,

Or. en

Amendment 11
Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to its resolution of 18 May 2010 on the EU policy Coherence for development and the "Official

¹ P7-TA(2010)0174

Development Assistance plus" concept¹,

Or. en

Amendment 12
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to European Parliament resolution of 25 November 2010 on the situation in the beekeeping sector²

Or. hu

Amendment 13
Ulrike Rodust

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Opinion of the European Economic and Social Committee of 18 March 2010 on ‘the reform of the common agricultural policy in 2013’²,

Or. de

Amendment 14
Ulrike Rodust

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 b (new)

¹ P7-TA(2010)0174

² P7-TA(2010)0440

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Opinion of the Committee of the Regions, ‘The CAP until 2020 – food, natural resources and rural areas – the future challenges’³,

Or. de

Amendment 15

Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution

Citation 22 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Opinion of the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development for the report on an EU policy framework to assist developing countries in addressing food security challenges (2010/2100(INI),

Or. en

Amendment 16

Göran Färm, Åsa Westlund, Marita Ulvskog

Motion for a resolution

Citation 22 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the EU energy and climate package,

Or. en

Amendment 17
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- A. whereas the spirit informing the political response to the complex challenges of the future is more appropriately expressed in terms of its content by the Common Policy for Agriculture and Rural Areas than by the common agricultural policy with its restrictive content, and whereas the name of this common policy needs to be changed accordingly;

Or. hu

Amendment 18
Michel Dantin, Georgios Papastamkos, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a **significant** contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy **and to meeting** new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a **vital** contribution to **meeting the objectives set by the Treaties for the CAP and the objectives of** the EU 2020 Strategy; **whereas it can also help to meet** new political challenges such as security of supply of food **and energy, including for the poorest members of society,** and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. fr

Amendment 19

Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European **agriculture makes** a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy **and to** meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Amendment

A. whereas a **thoroughly reformed**, sustainable, productive and competitive European **agricultural sector can make** a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy **by** meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. en

Amendment 20

Ulrike Rodust

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture **makes** a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture **must in future make a considerably more significant contribution than at present to the implementation of the EU's sustainability strategy**, to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the

Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. de

Amendment 21
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture **and forestry** makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. de

Amendment 22
Giovanni La Via, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, **energy** and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must

Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

be taken into account,

Or. it

Amendment 23

Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, ***the contribution of agriculture solely to its own energy needs***, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. hu

Amendment 24

Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, ***overall balance and*** climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and

change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. pt

Amendment 25

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health, ***support to employment in rural areas***, and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. en

Amendment 26

Janusz Wojciechowski, Jacek Włosowicz

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of

Amendment

A. whereas a sustainable, productive and competitive European agriculture makes a significant contribution to the EU 2020 Strategy and to meeting new political challenges such as security of supply of

food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

food, energy and industrial raw materials, climate change, the environment and biodiversity, health, ***support to employment in rural areas*** and demographic change in the EU and whereas in this context the situation brought about by the Lisbon Treaty must be taken into account,

Or. en

Amendment 27
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas food has a strategic importance, with the most favourable way of ensuring food security is to maintain a stable, profitable agricultural sector; whereas the CAP is failing to achieve this,

Or. en

Amendment 28
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas a strong CAP is crucial for the preservation, environmental sustainability and economic development of the EU rural areas against the threat of land abandonment and rural depopulation,

Or. en

Amendment 29
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the common agricultural policy is important for achieving territorial balance, stemming rural depopulation and improving the quality of life in rural areas;

Or. bg

Amendment 30
Mairead McGuinness, Esther de Lange

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, *as* the world population is *predicted* to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 *and demand for food is projected to double by the same year* according to the FAO,

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries; *whereas* the world population is *expected* to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 *requiring a 70% increase in agricultural production*, according to the FAO,

Or. en

Amendment 31
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge **for agriculture not only in the EU but** globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

Amendment

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

Or. en

Amendment 32
Béla Glattfelder

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

Amendment

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to **more than 9** billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

Or. hu

Amendment 33
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing

Amendment

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture **and can be much more reliably achieved in local, diverse**

countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

systems, not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

Or. hu

Amendment 34

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas food security remains **a** central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

Amendment

B. whereas food security remains **the** central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO; **whereas there is a global increase in food demand against a background of higher production costs, severe volatility in agricultural markets, less land, less water and reduced energy inputs,**

Or. en

Amendment 35

Brian Simpson, Göran Färm, Åsa Westlund, Marita Ulvskog, Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing

Amendment

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing

countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO; *whereas this extra food will need to be produced against a background of pressure on natural resources, meaning that farmers will need to produce more, using less land and using less fertilisers and pesticides,*

Or. en

Amendment 36
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO,

Amendment

B. whereas food security remains a central challenge for agriculture not only in the EU but globally, in particular in developing countries, as the world population is predicted to grow from 7 to 9 billion by 2050 and demand for food is projected to double by the same year according to the FAO, *whereas this extra food will need to be produced against a background of pressure on natural resources, meaning that farmers will need to produce more using less land and less fertilisers and pesticides,*

Or. en

Amendment 37
Rareş-Lucian Niculescu

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas food prices are at their highest levels for 20 years, and four EU Member States head the list of the states most vulnerable to the increase in the price of food, and whereas agriculture is the only sector able to provide a response to the challenges this poses,

Or. ro

Amendment 38

Janusz Wojciechowski, Jacek Włosowicz

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas food is a strategic product and whereas farming, which produces our food, cannot be treated as an ordinary market-driven economic sector;

Or. pl

Amendment 39

Béla Glattfelder

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the

deleted

administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. hu

Amendment 40
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have *substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and* market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, *as a counterpart*, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have *sought to contribute to a new architecture for the CAP that is more effective and transparent, characterised by greater* market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. pt

Amendment 41
Alfreds Rubiks

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have *substantially* increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the

and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. lv

Amendment 42
Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly **further** simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. de

Amendment 43
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have **substantially** increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the

and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. en

Amendment 44

Anneli Jäätteenmäki

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly simplified, ***and the red tape and administrative burdens particularly affecting small agricultural producers must be significantly reduced;***

Or. fi

Amendment 45

Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Giovanni La Via

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers'

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers'

own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of **the** CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of CAP **instruments and procedures** must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. it

Amendment 46
Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified, **and this must be applied in practice too**, in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. cs

Amendment 47
Jan Březina

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have

substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified, ***and this must be applied in practice too***, in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. cs

Amendment 48
Olga Sehnalová

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Amendment

C. whereas the CAP reform of 2003 and the Health Check of the Common Agricultural Policy of 2008 have substantially increased the transparency and efficiency of the CAP and farmers' own responsibility and market orientation; whereas this process must be continued and, as a counterpart, the administration of the CAP must be significantly further simplified, ***and this must be applied in practice too***, in order to reduce the burden on farmers and administrations,

Or. cs

Amendment 49
Michel Dantin, Georgios Papastamkos, Agnès Le Brun, Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas, on the one hand, only 6% of

European farmers are aged under 35, and, on the other, 4.5 million farmers will retire in the next 10 years; whereas generational renewal should therefore be seen as one of the priority challenges for the future CAP,

Or. fr

Amendment 50

Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger, Ville Itälä

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 **it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,**

Amendment

D. whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 **the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe, particularly in areas with natural handicaps and extremely peripheral areas, also taking into account small farms,**

Or. de

Amendment 51

Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament **upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe** and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament **reiterates that the original and primary objective of agriculture is the production of food that at the same time guarantees the stabilisation of producers' incomes and a final price that is affordable for consumers, and that, over and above these**

objectives, it must also incorporate multifunctionality that is capable of guaranteeing territorial balance, as a guiding principle, and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Or. pt

Amendment 52
Janusz Wojciechowski, Jacek Włosowicz

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture *spread* throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture *supporting employment* throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Or. en

Amendment 53
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe, *including areas with specific natural handicaps (such as mountainous and insular areas)*, and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of

the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Or. en

Amendment 54
Riikka Manner, Hannu Takkula

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe, ***including areas with specific challenges***, and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Or. en

Amendment 55
Ville Itälä

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe, ***including areas with specific problems***, and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Or. en

Amendment 56
Sari Essayah

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe, ***including areas with specific problems***, and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Or. en

Amendment 57
Esther de Lange, Mairead McGuinness

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for ***competitive and*** sustainable agriculture,

Or. en

Amendment 58
Béla Glattfelder

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture,

Amendment

D. whereas the European Parliament upholds the concept of multifunctional, broad-based agriculture spread throughout Europe and whereas in its resolution of 8 July 2010 on the future of the CAP after 2013 it already laid the foundations for sustainable agriculture ***and stated that food is the most important public good produced by agriculture,***

Or. hu

Amendment 59

Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun, Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas Europe's history has left it with a dense population spread across the whole of its territory; whereas this legacy represents an opportunity for Europe, in particular in terms of tourism, but also creates a need to maintain good environmental, economic and social conditions throughout Europe; whereas the agricultural sector is by far the best placed to take steps to achieve these objectives in rural areas,

Or. fr

Amendment 60

Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the "Roadmap for moving to a low-carbon economy by 2050" highlights the great potential of agriculture to contribute to the Europe 2020-strategy and for farmers to add an additional revenue stream to their income by increasing their production of sustainable energy, thereby creating new jobs and contributing to solve the climate crises,

Or. en

Amendment 61
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas support for multifunctional agriculture dictates that appropriate support be granted to farmers in all the Member States and regions, and whereas it is necessary for funding to be allocated fairly among the individual sectors and farmers within each country,

Or. bg

Amendment 62
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas ***because of the specific challenges, agriculture*** requires targeted

E. whereas ***the CAP, as a dynamic entity that must be governed by the principle of***

measures which, in the context of enlargement, also take account of the specific situation in the EU-27,

equity, applied to all the Member States, requires targeted measures which, in the context of enlargement, also take account of the specific situation in the EU-27,

Or. pt

Amendment 63
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas because of the specific challenges, agriculture requires targeted measures which, in the context of enlargement, also take account of the specific situation in the EU-27,

Amendment

E. whereas, because of the specific challenges, *the* agriculture, *food and rural development sector* requires targeted measures which, in the context of enlargement, also take account of the specific situation in the EU-27, *particularly with regard to their greater need for resources to enable them to catch up in terms of competition, technology and infrastructure;*

Or. hu

Amendment 64
Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas because of the specific challenges, agriculture *requires* targeted measures which, *in the context of enlargement,* also take account of the specific situation in the EU-27,

Amendment

E. whereas because of the specific challenges, agriculture *continues to require* targeted measures which also take account of *past and likely future enlargements and* the specific situation in the EU-27,

Or. de

Amendment 65
Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas the agricultural sector has a crucial role to play in the fight against climate change, in particular by reducing its own greenhouse gas emissions and by developing carbon storage in the form of the production of biomass from, for example, agri-materials,

Or. fr

Amendment 66
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply *crises* and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future;

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for *and intervene in* market and supply *crisis scenarios* and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future;

Or. pt

Amendment 67
Marit Paulsen, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises **and market and price fluctuations** in the agricultural sector in the future,

Amendment

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises in the agricultural sector in the future,

Or. en

Amendment 68

Michel Dantin, Georgios Papastamkos, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future,

Amendment

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future; **whereas steps should be taken to ensure that these instruments are not only up to date and effective, but also flexible, so that they can be implemented quickly if necessary,**

Or. fr

Amendment 69

Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund, Christel Schaldemose

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Union must still **have sufficient instruments to** be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future,

Amendment

F. whereas the European Union must still be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future; **whereas the social security systems, including the**

social security needs of farmers, is primarily a task for the Member States,

Or. en

Amendment 70

Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Giovanni La Via, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations *in* the agricultural sector in the future;

Amendment

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the future, *given the importance of* the agricultural sector *in terms of both economic growth and employment,*

Or. it

Amendment 71

Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future;

Amendment

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future, *particularly having regard to Community supply regulation instruments on both the supply and demand sides;*

Or. hu

Amendment 72

Iratxe García Pérez, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future;

Amendment

F. whereas the European Union must still have sufficient instruments to be prepared for market and supply crises and market and price fluctuations in the agricultural sector in the future, ***as well as the market management tools that act as a safety net in its normal operation,***

Or. es

Amendment 73

Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Fa. whereas although direct payments have made a vital contribution to meeting the objectives of the CAP, the arrangements for effecting them have shown themselves to be too rigid and abstract; whereas, against a background of increasing volatility, the European Union has no choice but to introduce more flexible arrangements to govern direct payments so that public spending can be brought more closely into line with economic realities,

Amendment

Or. fr

Amendment 74
Elisabeth Jeggle, Thomas Ulmer

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas European agriculture can meet the challenges of the further market orientation in the context of international competition, particularly by means of innovation and high-quality production,

Or. de

Amendment 75
Salvatore Caronna

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F a. whereas a useful tool for preventing market crises would be to recognise producer organisations that are able to aggregate the supply of agricultural products on the markets and plan production through pre-emptive contracts enabling it to meet demand more successfully and helping to reduce price volatility,

Or. it

Amendment 76
Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G. whereas the incorporation of general

G. whereas the incorporation of general

PE458.827v01-00

36/102

AM858191EN.doc

objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, *climate protection*, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in *principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the* competitiveness of European farmers,

objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is *essential in order to balance society's expectations and* competitiveness of European farmers; *recognising that long term productivity and food security, especially resilience of agricultural systems to climatic disturbances, depends on due care for natural resources, particularly soil, water use and biodiversity,*

Or. en

Amendment 77
Ulrike Rodust

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *the* incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle *to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the* competitiveness of *European* farmers,

Amendment

G. whereas *greater* incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle *needed, which requires special measures in order to safeguard* the competitiveness of farmers *who are using particularly sustainable farming methods,*

Or. de

Amendment 78
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the incorporation of **general** objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers,

Amendment

G. whereas the incorporation of **renewed and ambitious** objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, **entails increased production costs and** is in principle to be welcomed, but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers,

Or. pt

Amendment 79

Giovanni La Via, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers,

Amendment

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to **the production of public goods by farmers who are not remunerated by the market**, consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers; **having regard to the upgrading of the role of farmers as food producers,**

Or. it

Amendment 80

Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers,

Amendment

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers, ***food production capacity and the performance of the food industry,***

Or. de

Amendment 81

Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers,

Amendment

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers ***and the continued viability of farming throughout Europe,***

Or. fr

Amendment 82

Esther de Lange, Mairead McGuinness

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the **incorporation** of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers,

Amendment

G. whereas the **further integration** of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed but this must not jeopardise the competitiveness of European farmers,

Or. en

Amendment 83
Anne E. Jensen

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is **in principle** to be welcomed **but this must not jeopardise** the competitiveness of European **farmers**,

Amendment

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is to be welcomed **and would increase focus on possible new earnings and** the competitiveness of **the** European **Agri-food Sector**,

Or. en

Amendment 84
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund, Christel Schaldemose

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly

Amendment

G. whereas the incorporation of general objectives into the CAP, particularly

relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed **but this must not jeopardise** the competitiveness of European farmers,

relating to consumer protection, environmental protection, climate protection, **policy coherence for development**, animal welfare and regional cohesion, is in principle to be welcomed **and should be used to boost** the competitiveness of European farmers,

Or. en

Amendment 85

Giovanni La Via, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G a. having regard to farmers' input in improving traditional production methods and to their contributions to the adjustments provided for in the CAP, which increases the quality, competitiveness and sustainability of European agriculture,

Or. it

Amendment 86

Lorenzo Fontana, Giancarlo Scottà

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G a. having regard to farmers' input in improving traditional farm production methods and their contribution to making the necessary adjustments to the CAP, which increases the quality, competitiveness and sustainability of European agriculture,

Or. it

Amendment 87
Ulrike Rodust

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas the European agricultural model of a multifunctional, broad-based, environmentally sound agriculture which respects principles of animal welfare is hardly achievable at world market prices and under world market conditions,

Or. de

Amendment 88
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need ***reliability***, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament ***has already called for*** the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the ***2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the*** next financial planning period,

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need ***legal security***, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament ***takes the view that*** the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the next financial planning period, ***maintaining at least an amount equivalent to the appropriations allocated up to 2013, should be set at the level necessary to continue to guarantee a strong and solid CAP that is capable of responding to the present and future challenges that this Community policy is set to face,***

Or. pt

Amendment 89
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, ***particularly*** regarding the financial framework, ***and the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the next financial planning period,***

Amendment

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability regarding the financial framework,

Or. en

Amendment 90
Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new ***priority*** challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the next financial planning period,

Amendment

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new ***political*** challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the next financial planning period,

Or. de

Amendment 91

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the next financial planning period,

Amendment

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need **complete** reliability, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the next financial planning period,

Or. fr

Amendment 92

Vincenzo Iovine, Giommara Uggias

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained **at least** at the same level in the next financial planning period,

Amendment

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, particularly regarding the financial framework, and the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at the same level in the next financial planning period,

Or. it

Amendment 93

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, particularly regarding the financial framework, **and** the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the next financial planning period,

Amendment

H. whereas at a time of rapid upheaval in agricultural markets and numerous new priority challenges (e.g. EU 2020), farmers urgently need reliability, particularly regarding the financial **and political** framework, **whereas** the European Parliament has already called for the appropriations allocated to agriculture in the 2013 budget to be maintained at least at the same level in the next financial planning period, **in order to enable farmers to respond to the challenges, which will necessarily require a change in CAP priorities,**

Or. en

Amendment 94

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ha. whereas measures which aim to address new challenges that go beyond the CAP, serving broader policy objectives (e.g. climate change) should also be ensured through other instruments (e.g. the horizontal environmental policy),

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 95
Rareş-Lucian Niculescu

Motion for a resolution
Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas the share of CAP expenditure in the EU budget has steadily decreased from nearly 75% in 1985 to a projected 39.3% in 2013, whereas the CAP, despite being one of the longest-standing policies of the EU and the only one which has been communitised, accounts for less than 5% of the EU's GDP, while public expenditure accounts for some 50% of GDP,

Amendment

I. whereas the share of CAP expenditure in the EU budget has steadily decreased from nearly 75% in 1985 to a projected 39.3% in 2013, whereas the CAP, despite being one of the longest-standing policies of the EU and the only one which has been communitised, accounts for less than 5% of the EU's GDP, while public expenditure accounts for some 50% of GDP, ***and whereas, following the successive enlargements of the European Union, the area of agricultural land has increased by 40% and there are twice as many farmers as in 2004,***

Or. ro

Amendment 96

Michel Dantin, Giovanni La Via, Elisabeth Jeggle, Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Herbert Dorfmann, Esther de Lange, Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Carlo Fidanza, Mairead McGuinness, Giancarlo Scottà, Lorenzo Fontana, Mariya Nedelcheva, Agnès Le Brun, Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ia. whereas according to the latest Eurobarometer poll, 90% of EU citizens surveyed consider agriculture and rural areas to be important for Europe's future, 83% of EU citizens surveyed are in favour of financial support to farmers and, on average, they believe that agricultural policy should continue to be decided upon at European level,

Amendment

Amendment 97

Rareş-Lucian Niculescu, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă, Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. Whereas Romania and Bulgaria are still gradually phasing in EU agricultural direct payments and will not have reached 100% in 2014,

Amendment 98

Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. whereas the Commission should further strengthen funding for R&D in agriculture,

Amendment 99

Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital I b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ib. whereas there is a need for a regional advisory authority to further transfer

knowledge in agricultural research,

Or. en

Amendment 100

Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital I c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ic. whereas the sharp rises in global commodity prices are increasing the price of food and the costs of production, while farm incomes are decreasing,

Or. en

Amendment 101

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market, and therefore *advocates that* direct payments *be wholly financed by the EU budget,*

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market, and therefore, *looking ahead to the forthcoming reform, once again rejects any attempt to renationalise the CAP by means of the co-financing of direct payments or a transfer of funds to the second pillar,*

Or. fr

Amendment 102
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market, **and therefore advocates that direct payments be wholly financed by the EU budget,**

Amendment

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market,

Or. en

Amendment 103
James Nicholson

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market, and therefore **advocates** that direct payments **be** wholly financed by the EU budget,

Amendment

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market, and therefore **notes** that direct payments **are** wholly financed by the EU budget,

Or. en

Amendment 104
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market, and therefore *advocates* that direct payments *be* wholly financed by the EU budget,

Amendment

J. whereas the European Parliament has often expressed its opposition to a renationalisation of the CAP and an increase in cofinancing, which could detract from fair competition on the EU internal market, and therefore *notes* that direct payments *are* wholly financed by the EU budget,

Or. en

Amendment 105

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution

Recital J a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ja. whereas the first pillar has to remain the core of the CAP as it is the main tool to help farmers be competitive in an open market,

Or. en

Amendment 106

James Nicholson, Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained,

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP, ***with pillar one focused on market support measures and pillar two focused on rural development,*** should be retained,

Or. en

Amendment 107
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained,

Amendment

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained, *with the respective well-defined characterisation as regards the pillars' structure and objectives, whilst at the same time favouring a harmonious relationship between the two; whereas the first pillar should guarantee quality food production in the EU, the stabilisation of farmers' incomes, the payment of compensation for environmental services provided to society and effective market regulation, whilst the second pillar should ensure the revitalisation of rural economies, preventing rural exodus and paying compensation for specific environmental services provided to society,*

Or. pt

Amendment 108
Alyn Smith, Jill Evans, Margrete Auken, Bas Eickhout, José Bové, Martin Häusling

Motion for a resolution
Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained,

Amendment

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained, *in order to have a comprehensive framework for agricultural and for rural policy, pertaining to farmers, rural populations, as well as national and regional administrations,*

Or. en

Amendment 109
Olga Sehnalová

Motion for a resolution
Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained,

Amendment

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained, ***and both pillars should be complementary,***

Or. cs

Amendment 110
Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained,

Amendment

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained, ***and both pillars should be complementary,***

Or. cs

Amendment 111
Jan Březina

Motion for a resolution
Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained,

Amendment

K. whereas a two-pillar CAP should be retained, ***and both pillars should be complementary,***

Or. cs

Amendment 112

George Lyon, Marit Paulsen, Sylvie Goulard, Giommaria Uggias, Lena Ek, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded, *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 113

Mairead McGuinness, Esther de Lange

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded, *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 114

Giovanni La Via, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,

deleted

Or. it

**Amendment 115
Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Motion for a resolution
Recital L**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,

L. whereas a basic allowance for small farmers should be introduced,

Or. de

**Amendment 116
Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Motion for a resolution
Recital L**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing a

L. whereas, partly in the interests of social acceptance, it is necessary to limit payments to large farmers, but at the same time the impact on employment should be taken into account,

basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,

Or. de

Amendment 117
Bairbre de Brún

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas *there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,*

Amendment

L. whereas *very large payments to individuals are difficult to justify and therefore* direct payments should be *subject to an upper limit,*

Or. en

Amendment 118
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas *there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of* farmers according to size of holding *and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,*

Amendment

L. whereas *it is necessary to differentiate between* farmers according to size of holding *through the introduction of capped payments while at the same time designing policy measures in order not to put competitiveness and the targeted provision of public goods at risk,*

Or. en

Amendment 119

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Alyn Smith, Jill Evans

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas there should **not** be **any** differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of **holding** and **legal form for the purpose of direct payments**, **although the possibility of introducing** a basic allowance for small farmers **should not be excluded**,

Amendment

L. whereas **for the purpose of direct payments** there should be **a fair** differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to **farm** size, **sustainability** of **farm practices** and **employment on the farm, including** a basic allowance for small farmers,

Or. en

Amendment 120

Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to **size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments**, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers **except** according to **recognised objective, reliable, fair criteria that are consistent with the general objectives of the CAP**, although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,

Or. pt

Amendment 121

James Nicholson, Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, ***although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,***

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments,

Or. en

Amendment 122
Rareş-Lucian Niculescu

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, ***although the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded,***

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments,

Or. ro

Amendment 123
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to ***size of holding and*** legal form for the purpose of direct payments, ***although*** the possibility of introducing a

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to ***the*** legal form ***of their holdings*** for the purpose of direct payments, ***though a fixed ceiling should***

basic allowance for small farmers *should not be excluded*,

be introduced to counterbalance the competition-distorting effect of the linear hectare-based aid, and the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should be supported;

Or. hu

Amendment 124

Michel Dantin, Georgios Papastamkos, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although the possibility of introducing *a basic allowance* for small farmers should not be excluded,

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments *reserved for active farmers*, although the possibility of introducing *basic income support specifically* for small farmers should not be excluded,

Or. fr

Amendment 125

Janusz Wojciechowski, Jacek Włosowicz

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although *the possibility of introducing a basic allowance for small farmers should not be excluded*,

Amendment

L. whereas there should not be any differentiation in the treatment of farmers according to size of holding and legal form for the purpose of direct payments, although *it is essential for a basic allowance for small farmers to be introduced*,

Or. pl

Amendment 126
Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas, in order to preserve small-scale farming in Europe, it is necessary to lend special support to smaller farmers, including by simplifying bureaucratic requirements,

Or. de

Amendment 127
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas farmers in both the old and new EU Member States are obliged to meet identical requirements in terms of food quality and hygiene, animal health and welfare and environmental protection, inter alia, and whereas these call for high levels of investment,

Or. bg

Amendment 128
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Recital L b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Lb. whereas, in the new Member States applying the single area payment scheme, a large proportion of farmers, especially in the stock breeding sector, are not even entitled to direct payments because they do not own agricultural land,

Or. bg

Amendment 129

Mairead McGuinness

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

M. whereas ***effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in*** the food chain,

M. whereas ***farmers receive a steadily decreasing share of the value added generated by the food supply chain, while the share of the food industry has increased; whereas a properly functioning food supply chain is a necessary prerequisite to ensure that farmers obtain a fair return for their produce,***

Or. en

Amendment 130

Michel Dantin

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain, ***for example by means of the more widespread use of the contractual system, the***

development of inter-branch organisations, greater transparency in the way sectors operate and a strengthening of producer organisations and their negotiating powers; whereas, in order to achieve these objectives, European competition rules should be adjusted where necessary,

Or. fr

Amendment 131
Iratxe García Pérez, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Amendment

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain, *especially measures geared to promoting the concentration and commercial organisation of production that will help to improve farmers' bargaining power,*

Or. es

Amendment 132
Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Amendment

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain, *particularly by shortening the supply chain and promoting regional economic activity by bolstering cooperative structures and direct marketing,*

Amendment 133
Giovanni La Via, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Amendment

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain ***and legal conditions need to be established to enable farmers to manage short, transparent supply chains,***

Or. it

Amendment 134
Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Amendment

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain, ***with supply chain integration measures to foster competitiveness on the markets and the promotion of exports,***

Or. it

Amendment 135
Elisabeth Jeggle, Thomas Ulmer

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Amendment

M. whereas effective measures should be taken ***to maximise added value in the food chain by means of quality production and*** to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Or. de

Amendment 136

Alyn Smith, Jill Evans, Margrete Auken, Bas Eickhout, José Bové, Martin Häusling

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Amendment

M. whereas effective measures should be taken to ensure ***transparency concerning price margins and*** a fair and equitable distribution of profits in the food chain,

Or. en

Amendment 137

Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital M a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ma. whereas further measures are needed into the use of modern technology in farming to reduce the use of inputs, specifically focused on precision farming techniques,

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 138
Esther de Lange

Motion for a resolution
Recital M a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ma. whereas the considerable diversity among Member States with regard to production conditions and the cost of means of production, such as labour, energy, water, farmland, commercial premises and systems of cultivation, results in disparities in the purchasing power of the euro between Member States,

Or. nl

Amendment 139
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Recital M a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ma. whereas the European Parliament, the Council and the Commission have identified an imbalance between the powers of the various operators in the food chain, and whereas a number of reports and resolutions have recommended measures to foster greater concentration among producers in an effort to increase their share of the added value generated by the food chain and strengthen their position vis-à-vis other actors; whereas cooperatives and other producer groupings can play a key role in achieving these objectives,

Or. fr

Amendment 140

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital M b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Mb. whereas the Commission communication on the reform of the CAP acknowledges that the long-term prospects for agriculture can only be improved if farmers succeed in reversing the trend of a steady reduction in their contribution to the added value generated by the food chain; whereas that communication recommends measures to restructure the agricultural sector, chiefly involving the voluntary establishment of producer organisations,

Or. fr

Amendment 141

Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital N

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

N. whereas the per capita real income of farmers has fallen dramatically in the past two years and, as a result of this constant decline, it has now fallen below the level it had attained nearly 15 years ago at the beginning of the reform process,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 142
Mairead McGuinness

Motion for a resolution
Recital N

Motion for a resolution

N. whereas the per capita real income of farmers has fallen dramatically in the past two years **and, as a result of this constant decline, it has now fallen below the level it had attained nearly 15 years ago at the beginning** of the *reform process*,

Amendment

N. whereas the per capita real income of farmers has fallen dramatically in the past two years, **due largely to difficult market conditions; whereas agricultural incomes are notably lower (by an estimated 40% per working unit) than in the rest of the economy, and income per inhabitant in rural areas is considerably lower (by about 50%) than in urban areas,**

Or. en

Amendment 143
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Recital N

Motion for a resolution

N. whereas the per capita real income of farmers has fallen dramatically in the past two years and, as a result of this constant decline, it has now fallen below the level it had attained nearly 15 years ago at the beginning of the reform process,

Amendment

N. whereas the per capita real income of farmers has fallen dramatically in the past two years, **with smallholders and farmers in the new Member States being particularly prone to fall below the average,** and, as a result of this constant decline, it has now fallen below the level it had attained nearly 15 years ago at the beginning of the reform process,

Or. hu

Amendment 144
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Recital N a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Na. whereas according to Eurostat the number of jobs in the agricultural sector fell by 25% between 2000 and 2009, and whereas the objective of safeguarding agricultural jobs in less favoured areas should not be abandoned,

Or. fr

Amendment 145
Janusz Wojciechowski, Jacek Włosowicz

Motion for a resolution
Recital N a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Na. whereas, according to Eurostat, employment in the agriculture sector decreased of 25% between 2000 and 2009 and that the aim of maintaining agricultural employment in disadvantaged areas should not be abandoned,

Or. en

Amendment 146
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Recital N a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Na. whereas, according to Eurostat, employment in the agriculture sector decreased of 25% between 2000 and 2009

and that the aim of maintaining agricultural employment should not be abandoned,

Or. en

Amendment 147

George Lyon, Marit Paulsen, Giommara Uggias, Anne E. Jensen, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 148

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems *are as rule being liberalised more by* multilateral negotiations (*the Doha Round*) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection *and* consumer protection standards need to be *raised to*

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems *need to take into account the specificities of agriculture and food security and the impact of farming practices on natural resources; whereas bilateral and* multilateral *international trade* negotiations *need to take into*

EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

account these conditions and related non-trade concerns in order to avoid direct and indirect forms of dumping; and whereas in relation to imports from third countries, environmental, animal welfare, plant protection, consumer protection *and minimum employment* standards need to be *respected at import into the* EU,

Or. en

Amendment 149

Mairead McGuinness, Esther de Lange

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, *because* the world economy is becoming integrated *more rapidly*, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (*the Doha Round*) and whereas *in relation to imports from third countries* environmental, animal welfare, *plant protection and consumer protection* standards *need to be raised to* EU level and *minimum employment* standards *should be complied with*,

Amendment

O. whereas the world economy is becoming *increasingly* integrated *and* trade systems are as a rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations; whereas *agreements at multilateral and bilateral level must take into account the fact that EU farmers meet the highest food safety*, environmental *and* animal welfare standards *in the world and ensure that imports in to the EU meet these same high* standards,

Or. en

Amendment 150

Michel Dantin, Georgios Papastamkos, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, *because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly*, trade systems *are as rule being liberalised more*

Amendment

O. whereas *the liberalisation of* trade systems *is the result of political choices made at EU level and of the EU's*

by multilateral negotiations (*the Doha Round*) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

determination to open up trade by means of multilateral and bilateral negotiations, and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

Or. fr

Amendment 151

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and *whereas in relation to* imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards *need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,*

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round), *regional and bilateral trade negotiations which, as long as* imports from third countries *do not meet EU* environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards, *undermine EU farmers' competitive position,*

Or. en

Amendment 152

Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming *integrated more rapidly,* trade *systems are* as rule *being liberalised* more

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming more *liberalised,* trade *rules should* as a rule *be adjusted* more by

by multilateral *negotiations (the Doha Round)* and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

multilateral *agreements under the auspices of the WTO and not by bilateral agreements* and whereas *in this context* in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

Or. de

Amendment 153

Janusz Wojciechowski, Jacek Włosowicz

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas *in relation to* imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards *need to be raised to* EU level and minimum employment standards *should be complied with,*

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas imports from third countries *should comply with* environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards *equivalent* to EU level and *with* minimum employment standards,

Or. en

Amendment 154

Alfreds Rubiks

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, *trade systems are as rule being liberalised more*

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly *and* multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round)

by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

have the aim of liberalising trade systems and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

Or. lv

Amendment 155

Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised **to EU level** and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised and minimum employment standards should be complied with, **while respecting WTO rights and obligations,**

Or. en

Amendment 156

James Nicholson, Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha

Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards, *particularly regarding child labour*, should be complied with,

Or. en

Amendment 157
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with,

Amendment

O. whereas, because the world economy is becoming integrated more rapidly, trade systems are as *a* rule being liberalised more by multilateral negotiations (the Doha Round) and whereas in relation to imports from third countries environmental, animal welfare, plant protection and consumer protection standards need to be raised to EU level and minimum employment standards should be complied with – *even if it means applying the import restrictions adopted by the WTO*,

Or. hu

Amendment 158
Oldřich Vlasák, Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Oa. whereas the agricultural sector as well as farmers have, besides providing for food security, also other

multifunctional functions lying in maintenance of landscape, affecting biodiversity, the environment, water management or influences of climate; whereas their social function and their role in creating social values in rural areas should be taken into account,

Or. en

Amendment 159
Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas the agricultural sector and farmers, besides providing for food security, also have other multifunctional roles to play in creating new opportunities in the rural economy, maintaining the landscape, and influencing biodiversity, the environment, water management and the impacts of climate events and climate change; whereas their social function and their role in creating social values in rural areas should be taken into account,

Or. cs

Amendment 160
Jan Březina

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas the agricultural sector and farmers, besides providing for food security, also have other multifunctional roles to play in creating new opportunities

in the rural economy, maintaining the landscape, and influencing biodiversity, the environment, water management and the impacts of climate events and climate change; whereas their social function and their role in creating social values in rural areas should be taken into account,

Or. cs

Amendment 161
Olga Sehnalová

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas the agricultural sector and farmers, besides providing for food security, also have other multifunctional roles to play in creating new opportunities in the rural economy, maintaining the landscape, and influencing biodiversity, the environment, water management and the impacts of climate events and climate change; whereas their social function and their role in creating social values in rural areas should be taken into account,

Or. cs

Amendment 162
Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and *whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority*

P. whereas rural development, *in the face of growing disparities, loss of social capital and cohesion, demographic imbalances and out-migration,* is an

objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

important instrument of the CAP and should *continue to provide multiannual support programmes and infrastructure to support farmers in creating added value for their rural communities, including environmental and cultural diversity,*

and whereas future rural development policies need to work towards a better territorial balance and offer less bureaucratic and more participatory governance of rural development *programmes which effectively support the strengthening and diversifying of rural economies, and contribute to improve the quality of life in rural areas,*

Or. en

Amendment 163
Milan Zver

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas *the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),*

Amendment

P. whereas rural development, *in the face of growing disparities, loss of social capital and cohesion, demographic imbalances and out-migration,* is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas *future rural development policies need to work towards a better territorial balance and offer less bureaucratic and more participatory governance of rural development programmes which effectively support the strengthening and diversifying of the rural economy, and contribute to improve the quality of life in rural areas,*

Or. en

Amendment 164
Göran Färm, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development **is** an **important instrument** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development **and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education)**,

Amendment

P. whereas rural development **should have** an **increased relative importance within** the **future** CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development; **targeted environmental measures for the provision of public goods**, climate **mitigation and adaptation**, **measures to increase the competitiveness and independence of the farming sector as well as diversification and development of the rural economy through research**, innovation and education,

Or. en

Amendment 165
Olga Sehnalová

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an **important instrument** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development **as a horizontal issue** is an **essential part** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, **added value**, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, **cooperation**, innovation and education),

Or. cs

Amendment 166
Jan Březina

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an **important instrument** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development **as a horizontal issue** is an **essential part** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, **added value**, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, **cooperation**, innovation and education),

Or. cs

Amendment 167
Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an **important instrument** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development **as a horizontal issue** is an **essential part** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, **added value**, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, **cooperation**, innovation and education),

Or. cs

Amendment 168
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP, ***in that it helps stem rural depopulation and in generation renewal***, and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, ***territorial balance, competitiveness, modernisation***, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Or. bg

Amendment 169
Oldřich Vlasák, Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an ***important instrument*** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development ***as a horizontal issue*** is an ***inevitable part*** of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Or. en

Amendment 170

Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun, Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution

Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, **investment, competitiveness**, the agricultural environment, **support for less favoured areas**, water, climate change, **biodiversity**, innovation, **farm start-ups** and education),

Or. fr

Amendment 171

Riikka Manner, Hannu Takkula

Motion for a resolution

Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, **vitality of rural areas, diversification of rural economic activities**, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Or. en

Amendment 172
Elisabeth Jeggle, Thomas Ulmer

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (***competitiveness of agriculture, value added***, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Or. de

Amendment 173
Anne E. Jensen

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of ***farmers*** (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of ***the Agri-food sector*** (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education ***and new earnings***),

Or. en

Amendment 174
Béla Glattfelder

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, **water, climate change**, innovation and education),

Amendment

whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, **irrigation, energy saving, renewable energy sources**, innovation and education),

Or. hu

Amendment 175
Lorenzo Fontana, Giancarlo Scottà

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education, **handover from one generation to the next, attractiveness of rural areas, forests, mountains, the landscape**),

Or. it

Amendment 176
Vincenzo Iovine, Giommara Uggias

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education), ***in order to combat the abandonment of farming by young people and to facilitate the transition from one generation to the next,***

Or. it

Amendment 177
Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and ***the interests*** of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Or. de

Amendment 178
Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, **biodiversity**, climate change, innovation and education),

Or. fr

Amendment 179
Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, **energy production**, climate change, innovation and education),

Or. en

Amendment 180
Albert Deß, Astrid Lulling, Ville Itälä, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution
Recital P

Motion for a resolution

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, innovation and education),

Amendment

P. whereas rural development is an important instrument of the CAP and whereas the new programmes should be geared even more strongly to the priority objectives of rural development and of farmers (employment, the agricultural environment, water, climate change, **competitiveness**, innovation and education),

Or. de

Amendment 181

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas the CAP takes account of the need to mitigate the specific constraints and structural problems facing the agricultural and forestry sectors in the outermost regions of the EU as a result of their insularity and remoteness and the fact that the rural economy is heavily dependent on a small number of agricultural products; mindful of the specific treatment laid down for these regions under Article 349 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Or. es

Amendment 182

Iratxe García Pérez, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto

Motion for a resolution

Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas, following the Commission communication, quality policy has now become an integral part of the future CAP, which means that developing and strengthening this policy, particularly in the case of geographical indications, will be decisive for the sustainable growth and competitiveness of European agriculture,

Or. es

Amendment 183
Oldřich Vlasák, Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas activities in rural areas must be diversified for agriculture to become more efficient and competitive; whereas economic activities in rural areas should be spread so that rural areas do not suffer from depopulation,

Or. en

Amendment 184
Britta Reimers, George Lyon

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas there should be an appropriate further development of the education and further training as of farmers as well their employers knowing that education makes an important

*contribution to the success of the
agricultural enterprises,*

Or. en

Amendment 185
Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Pa. whereas account should be taken of
the difficult conditions in areas with
natural and geographical handicaps
(mountain and island regions, sparsely
populated areas and extremely peripheral
areas), inter alia because they are mostly
significant cultural landscapes and areas
of high recreational value,*

Or. de

Amendment 186
Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Pa. whereas the high food standards
achieved in the European Union and EU
citizens' legitimate expectations, in
particular as regards the environment and
animal welfare, are public goods which
generate additional costs for farmers
which are not offset, or offset only in part,
by market prices,*

Or. fr

Amendment 187
James Nicholson, Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas the European Parliament resolution of May 2010 on the simplification of the CAP has not been taken into account in the Commission communication,

Or. en

Amendment 188
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas according to data provided by the Commission on direct payments net ceilings fully phased-in (in 2016), the calculation of average payments per beneficiary instead of hectare leads to very different results as to the payments per Member State,

Or. en

Amendment 189
Hynek Fajmon

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas activities in rural areas must be diversified for agriculture to become more efficient and competitive; whereas

economic activities in rural areas should be spread so that rural areas do not suffer from depopulation,

Or. cs

Amendment 190
Olga Sehnalová

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas activities in rural areas must be diversified for agriculture to become more efficient and competitive; whereas economic activities in rural areas should be spread so that rural areas do not suffer from depopulation,

Or. cs

Amendment 191
Jan Březina

Motion for a resolution
Recital P a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pa. whereas activities in rural areas must be diversified for agriculture to become more efficient and competitive; whereas economic activities in rural areas should be spread so that rural areas do not suffer from depopulation,

Or. cs

Amendment 192
Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Recital P b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pb. whereas wood is the most significant sustainably produced energy carrier and makes an important contribution to the 2020 Strategy, and it will therefore remain necessary in future to promote forestry in the context of rural development, particularly in regions where forests make a major contribution to protection against risks, fighting erosion and promoting touristic attractiveness,

Or. de

Amendment 193
Britta Reimers, George Lyon

Motion for a resolution
Recital P b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pb. whereas there should be support of adaption for the infrastructure to the strong requirements of the demographic change in the rural areas,

Or. en

Amendment 194
James Nicholson

Motion for a resolution
Recital P b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pb. whereas direct payments underpin farming incomes thereby allowing farmers to deliver public goods. Greening of the CAP can be best achieved via an incentive-based approach using multi-annual, targeted programmes that are delivered via rural development programmes,

Or. en

Amendment 195

Herbert Dorfmann, Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution

Recital P c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Pc. whereas in many places the ageing of farmers has attained disturbing proportions and it therefore seems necessary to retain existing measures in full and in addition to create new incentives for young entrepreneurs to take up farming,

Or. de

Amendment 196

Stéphane Le Foll, Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos, Iratxe García Pérez, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak, Salvatore Caronna, Luís Paulo Alves, Ulrike Rodust, Ismail Ertug, Spyros Danellis, Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution

Heading I (new) before paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I. Challenges facing and objectives of the

Amendment 197
Martin Häusling

Motion for a resolution
Heading I (new) before paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***I. General appraisal of the
Communication***

Amendment 198
Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Welcomes the communication from the Commission concerning a reform of ***agricultural policy; calls, however, for the principles set out below to be incorporated in the legislative proposals;***

1. Welcomes the communication from the Commission concerning a reform of ***the CAP, as it reflects the broad range of challenges which agriculture and rural regions face today: growing global food insecurity, climate change and disturbance to the water cycle, unsustainable management of natural resources, increased fossil fuel dependency, loss of biodiversity and soil fertility, inefficient water use, increased price volatility, downturn in farm incomes and growing weaknesses in rural economies;***

Amendment 199
Mairead McGuinness

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Welcomes the *communication from the Commission concerning a reform of agricultural policy*; calls, however, for the *principles set out below to be incorporated in the legislative proposals*;

Amendment

1. Welcomes the Commission's *Communication "The CAP towards 2020: Meeting the food, natural resources and territorial challenges of the future"*; stresses that a strong, well-funded CAP is essential to ensure a sustainable and viable agricultural sector in the EU and is necessary to meet the new challenges facing the CAP;

Or. en

Amendment 200
George Lyon, Marit Paulsen, Liam Aylward, Sylvie Goulard, Giommara Uggias, Britta Reimers, Anne E. Jensen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Welcomes the *communication from the Commission concerning a reform of agricultural policy*; calls, however, for the *principles set out below to be incorporated in the legislative proposals*;

Amendment

1. Broadly welcomes the Commission *Communication "The CAP towards 2020: meeting the food, natural resources and territorial challenges of the future"*, in particular *option 2* for reform; calls, however, for the *Commission to clarify as soon as possible its overall strategy for a viable and sustainable CAP for the future*;

Or. en

Amendment 201
Stéphane Le Foll, Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos, Marc Tarabella, Iratxe García Pérez, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Luís Paulo Alves, Salvatore Caronna, Spyros Danellis, Ulrike Rodust, Ismail Ertug, Paolo De

Castro, Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Welcomes the communication from the Commission concerning a reform of agricultural policy; calls, ***however, for the principles set out below to be incorporated in the legislative proposals;***

Amendment

1. Welcomes the communication from the Commission concerning a reform of agricultural policy; ***emphasises the need for a thoroughgoing reform of that common policy in order to take account of the changed nature of the farming industry in the EU27 and the new international context of globalisation;*** calls ***for the continued implementation of a strong and sustainable CAP with a budget commensurate with the ambitious objectives to be pursued in an effort to meet the new challenges;***

Or. fr

Amendment 202

George Lyon, Richard Ashworth, Marit Paulsen, Liam Aylward, Sylvie Goulard, Vincenzo Iovine, Giommara Uggias, Lena Ek, Carl Haglund, Anne E. Jensen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

1a. Expects the re-design of the CAP to align with the EU 2020 Strategy priorities of smart, inclusive and sustainable growth; Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to tackling climate change, creating new jobs through green growth and supplying renewable energy whilst at the same time continuing to provide safe, high quality food products and food security for European consumers;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 203
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Urges the Commission to start considering the reform of the CAP in the context of future challenges, including food security, climate change, population growth, the integration of markets and the competition for resources; and considers these challenges the main drivers for post 2013 CAP.

Or. en

Amendment 204

Michel Dantin, Giovanni La Via, Elisabeth Jeggle, Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Herbert Dorfmann, Esther de Lange, Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover, Carlo Fidanza, Mairead McGuinness, Giancarlo Scottà, Lorenzo Fontana, Mariya Nedelcheva, Agnès Le Brun, Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Insists that the costs of supporting a strong CAP are more than justified if compared to the costs to society of not supporting European agriculture;

Or. en

Amendment 205

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Takes the view that global food security can only be achieved through improved sustainable management of natural resources and more sustainable food systems, reduced dependence on non-renewable resources, a better balance between crop and animal production and an international framework for fair trade, so that people around the world have reliable access to sufficient, safe and healthy food at fair prices; underlines in this respect that agricultural development must be grounded in the right to food and the right to food sovereignty which allows people and countries to decide about their agriculture and food policy, while acting with international solidarity with populations dependent on food imports.

Or. en

Amendment 206

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Welcomes the effort of the Commission to involve a wide range of European citizens and stakeholders in the reform process; is aware that EU citizens demand a high quality and a wide choice of food products, including high environmental, public health and animal welfare standards and access to typical regional and local products;

Or. en

Amendment 207

George Lyon, Richard Ashworth, Marit Paulsen, Liam Aylward, Riikka Manner, Sylvie Goulard, Giommaria Uggias, Carl Haglund, Anne E. Jensen, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Calls for the CAP to remain structured around two pillars; Points out that pillar 1 should remain fully financed by the EU budget and yearly based, while multiannual programming, a voluntary and contractual approach and co-financing should continue to apply under pillar 2;

Or. en

Amendment 208

Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. In respect of food security, insists that the Commission takes due and proper account of the Policy Coherence for Development agenda to ensure that CAP reform is consistent with other EU initiatives with regard to its impact on developing countries,

Or. en

Amendment 209

George Lyon, Marit Paulsen, Liam Aylward, Riikka Manner, Sylvie Goulard, Vincenzo Iovine, Giommaria Uggias, Carl Haglund, Anne E. Jensen, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1c. Insists that the two pillar structure should serve the purpose of clarity, each pillar complementing the other without overlapping; the first pillar should deliver EU-wide objectives which require 'across-the-board' action whereas the second pillar should be outcome-oriented and flexible enough to easily accommodate national, regional and/or local specificities;

Or. en

Amendment 210

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1c. Is aware that these expectations often clash with the current model of agriculture which defines competitiveness mainly through rationalisation and low production costs putting existing environmental and quality standards under stress; believes that competitiveness in farming and food production needs to be redefined, including environmental and social standards and the demands of specific local, regional, national and international markets;

Or. en

Amendment 211

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1d. Believes that the future CAP must strike a balance between society's expectations towards agriculture and a fair income for farmers; stresses that the goals of the CAP can only be achieved if farmers can rely upon a long term policy framework and efficient market regulation so that in the long term prices for farm products cover the costs of sustainable production, including a fair remuneration for their work.

Or. en

Amendment 212

José Bové, Martin Häusling, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1e. Highlights the fact, that - as opposed to the sectors upstream and downstream of primary agricultural production - average incomes of farmers and rural households have continuously decreased over the past decades compared to the rest of the economy, reaching only half of urban households incomes, while processors, traders and retailers have substantially increased market power and margins in the food chain;

Or. en

Amendment 213

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1f. Takes the view that farm income is related to active farmers as opposed to turnover which relates to capital and land ownership; calls for a new transparency initiative of the Commission which obliges not only farmers but also farm input industries and food industries to publish their market shares, stocks and profit margins;

Or. en

Amendment 214

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 g (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1g. Calls for changes in EU competition law which allows and supports farmers in organising themselves in producer groups so as to increase their bargaining power and to establish new forms of supply management;

Or. en

Amendment 215

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 h (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1h. Draws attention to the fact that many European rural regions face growing disparity, loss of social cohesion and capital and suffer from demographic

change and out-migration which often results in abandonment of valuable farmland and in loss of environmental and cultural vitality;

Or. en

Amendment 216

Martin Häusling, José Bové, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1i. Believes that future rural development policies must work towards a better territorial balance and that rural regions need less bureaucratic and more participatory governance of rural development programs and enhanced support for strengthening and diversifying the rural economy, especially for regional and local processing and marketing of food;

Or. en

Amendment 217

José Bové, Martin Häusling, Bas Eickhout, Margrete Auken, Jill Evans, Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1j. Takes the view that in the light of these challenges common action is also needed to adapt extension services, education and capacity building, so as to enable farmers and rural communities to contribute to an economically, environmentally and socially sustainable agriculture and rural development in the EU.

